Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because

of changes in International currencies as part  of the business is transacted in foreign currencies and

consequentaly the company is exposed to foreign excha nge risk. The Company's exposure in foreign

currency is in loans, trade receivables and advances and trade payables.

 (i)  Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at reporting date

  As at 31st March 2021   (Foreign currency in lacs )

  Particulars USD EURO Others

  Trade Receivables - - -

  Trade Payables 0.003 - 0.070

  Others 3.04 - -

  As at 31st March 2020

  Particulars USD EURO Others

  Trade Receivables - - -

  Trade Payables 0.005 - -

  Others - - -

2020-2021

89

 Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange

rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in

the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

   31st March, 2021   31st March, 2020

   5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease

  USD 11.10 (11.10) (0.02) 0.02

  EURO - - - -

  Others (0.27) 0.27 - -

  Increase/(decrease) in Profit or Loss 10.83 (10.83) (0.02) 0.02

 ii)  Foreign Currency Exposure (Forward Booking)

  The foreign currency exposure of the Company as on reporting date is as under.  The company does not use

forward contracts for speculative purpose.

   ( in Lacs)

   As at As at

  Category wise quantitative data 31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

  Type of contract USD   USD

  Forward contracts against exports 238.18   309.47

 iii)  Price risk

  The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet

either as fair value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the